ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF PARASITE IN
BEACH SAND AT PORT DICKSON, NEGERI
SEMBILAN

NUR EZZATI BINTI MOHD RAZIF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2019



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Isolation and Identification of Parasite
in Beach Sand at Port Dickson, Negeri Sembilan” was submitted by Nur
Ezzati binti Mohd Razif, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree
of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and
was approved by

Nurul Asyikin Abdul Rahman
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah,
Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura Jamal Dr. Aslizah Mohd Aris
Project Coordinator FSG661 Head School of Biology

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Science
Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA
Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah,

72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ASBTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background Study
Problem Statement
Significance Study
Objective of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23
24

2.5
2.6

Parasite in beach sand

Geographical distribution

Sand/Soil transmitted parasite

Factors influence the parasitic infection

2.4.1 Contaminated sand due to poor water resources
2.4.2 Animal transmission

Common disease related to parasites

Isolation of the parasite using Zinc Sulphate (ZnSO, ) flotation method

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2
33
34

Materials

3.1.1 Collection of the samples

3.1.2  Solvents

3.1.3 Chemicals

3.1.4 Apparatus

Preparation of sample

Zinc-sulphate (ZnSOa4) Flotation Technique
Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

Results of Isolation of Parasite from Three Area of Beach

Discussion of Morphology of Isolated Parasite
4.2.1 Ascaris lumbricoides

v

PAGE
iii

iv

vi

vii

viii

xi

W NN =

4
5
6
7
7
7
8
9

10
10
10
10
11
11
11
12

13
15
15



422
423
424
425

Hookworm
Toxocara sp.
Giardia lamblia

Dipylidium caninum

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

17
19
20
21

23

25
29
33



ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF PARASITE IN BEACH SAND
AT PORT DICKSON, NEGERI SEMBILAN

Sandy beaches are one of examples where simple ecosystems mainly driven by
the interplay of physical forces of waves, tides and movement of sediments. It
can also be one of the source of parasitic transmission of soil borne parasite
within the sandy particles. The purpose of this study is to isolate and identify the
parasite present in beach sand at Port Dickson, Negeri Sembilan using the
flotation method. The samples were obtained from the Teluk Kemang beach from
three different site of the beach which are the swash zone, berm zone near the
swash and at the end of berm zone near shady trees. Samples collected then
proceed with the flotation method to separate the parasites eggs from the sand.
The samples then were observed under microscope to identify the parasite species.
There are total of five species found from the samples which are Ascaris
lumbricoides, Toxocara sp., hookworm, Giardia lamblia, and Dipylidium
caninum. These parasites can caused gastrointestinal disease, skin irritation,
malnutrition and visceral larval migrans. Results for this research can be used to
increase the awareness on the existence of the parasite and increase the
cleanliness of the beach. The identification of parasite can be further studied by
using agar culture, advanced microscope and Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR)
in order to have a strong evidence to categorized the parasite to a specific species.



