ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF PARASITE IN BEACH SAND AT PORT DICKSON, NEGERI SEMBILAN

NUR EZZATI BINTI MOHD RAZIF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2019

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Isolation and Identification of Parasite in Beach Sand at Port Dickson, Negeri Sembilan" was submitted by Nur Ezzati binti Mohd Razif, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Nurul Asyikin Abdul Rahman Supervisor Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura Jamal Project Coordinator FSG661 B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah Mohd Aris Head School of Biology Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAG	GE	
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iii	
	TABLE OF CONTENTS		
	OF TABLES	vi	
	LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
LIST			
	ГКАСТ	X	
ASB	ΓRAK	хi	
СНА	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background Study	1	
1.2	Problem Statement	2	
1.3	Significance Study	2 2 3	
1.4	Objective of the Study	3	
СНА	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Parasite in beach sand	4	
2.2	Geographical distribution	5	
2.3	O 1	6	
2.4	Factors influence the parasitic infection	7	
	2.4.1 Contaminated sand due to poor water resources	7	
	2.4.2 Animal transmission	7	
2.5	Common disease related to parasites	8	
2.6	Isolation of the parasite using Zinc Sulphate (ZnSO ₄) flotation method	19	
СНА	PTER 3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials	10	
5.1	3.1.1 Collection of the samples	10	
	3.1.2 Solvents	10	
	3.1.3 Chemicals	10	
	3.1.4 Apparatus	11	
3.2	Preparation of sample	11	
3.3	Zinc-sulphate (ZnSO ₄) Flotation Technique	11	
3.4	Data Analysis	12	
СНА	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Results of Isolation of Parasite from Three Area of Beach	13	
4.2	Discussion of Morphology of Isolated Parasite	15	
	4.2.1 Ascaris lumbricoides	15	

4.2.2	Hookworm	17
4.2.3	Toxocara sp.	19
4.2.4	Giardia lamblia	20
4.2.5	Dipylidium caninum	21
CHAPTER 5: C	ONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	23
CITED REFERENCES		
APPENDICES		29
CURRICULUM	VITAE	33

ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF PARASITE IN BEACH SAND AT PORT DICKSON, NEGERI SEMBILAN

Sandy beaches are one of examples where simple ecosystems mainly driven by the interplay of physical forces of waves, tides and movement of sediments. It can also be one of the source of parasitic transmission of soil borne parasite within the sandy particles. The purpose of this study is to isolate and identify the parasite present in beach sand at Port Dickson, Negeri Sembilan using the flotation method. The samples were obtained from the Teluk Kemang beach from three different site of the beach which are the swash zone, berm zone near the swash and at the end of berm zone near shady trees. Samples collected then proceed with the flotation method to separate the parasites eggs from the sand. The samples then were observed under microscope to identify the parasite species. There are total of five species found from the samples which are Ascaris lumbricoides, Toxocara sp., hookworm, Giardia lamblia, and Dipylidium caninum. These parasites can caused gastrointestinal disease, skin irritation, malnutrition and visceral larval migrans. Results for this research can be used to increase the awareness on the existence of the parasite and increase the cleanliness of the beach. The identification of parasite can be further studied by using agar culture, advanced microscope and Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) in order to have a strong evidence to categorized the parasite to a specific species.